

Amendment No. 381

Assembly Amendment to Assembly Bill No. 418

(BDR S-413)

Proposed by: Committee on Growth and Infrastructure**Amendment Box:****Resolves Conflicts with:** N/A**Amends:** Summary: No Title: No Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: No

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____

Amend sec. 2, page 2, line 13, after “5.” by inserting:

“It is intended that 80 percent of any additional police officers employed and equipped pursuant to this act be assigned to uniform operations for marked patrol units in the community and for the control of traffic;

6. It is further intended that each police department that receives proceeds from any sales and use tax imposed pursuant to this act establish a program that promotes community participation in protecting the residents of the community that includes, without limitation:

(a) A written policy of the department that sets forth its position on providing law enforcement services oriented toward the involvement of residents of the community;

(b) The provision of training for all police officers employed by the department that includes, without limitation, training related to:

JKN/BJE

Date: 4/21/2005

A.B. No. 418—Authorizes Board of County Commissioners of Clark County to increase sales tax to employ and equip additional police officers.

(1) Methods that may be used to analyze, respond to and solve problems commonly confronted by police officers in the community;

(2) The cultural and racial diversity of the residents of the community;

(3) The proper utilization of community resources, such as local housing authorities, public utilities and local public officials, that are available to assist in providing law enforcement services; and

(4) Issues concerning not only the prevention of crime, but also concerning improving the quality of life for the residents of the community; and

(c) The formation of partnerships with the residents of the community and public and private agencies and organizations to address mutual concerns related to the provision of law enforcement services;

7.”.

Amend sec. 2, page 2, line 20, by deleting “6.” and inserting “8.”.

Amend sec. 9, page 3, line 6, after “County.” by inserting:

“As used in this paragraph, “population” means the estimated annual population determined pursuant to NRS 360.283.”.

Amend sec. 10, page 3, line 22, by deleting “or after”.

Amend sec. 10, page 3, by deleting line 24 and inserting:

“which the increased rate must first be imposed is on or after July 1, 2009, and if the Legislature first approves the increased rate,”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sec. 11 and inserting:

“**Sec. 11.** (Deleted by amendment.)”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sec. 13 and inserting:

“Sec. 13. (Deleted by amendment.)”.

Amend sec. 17, page 6, by deleting lines 10 through 30 and inserting:

“Sec. 17. 1. The City Treasurers of Boulder City, Henderson, Mesquite and North Las Vegas and the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department shall deposit the money received from the County Treasurer pursuant to subsection 3 of section 16 of this act into a special revenue fund created for the use of the proceeds from the tax authorized by this act.

2. Each special revenue fund created for the use of the proceeds from the tax authorized by this act pursuant to subsection 1 must be accounted for as a separate fund and not as a part of any other fund.

3. Interest earned on a special revenue fund created pursuant to subsection 1 must be credited to the fund. The money in each such fund must remain in the fund and must not revert to the County Treasury at the end of any fiscal year.”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sections 18 and 19 and inserting:

“Secs. 18 and 19. (Deleted by amendment.)”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sec. 22 and inserting:

“Sec. 22. (Deleted by amendment.)”.

Amend sec. 23, pages 7 and 8, by deleting lines 41 through 45 on page 7 and lines 1 through 5 on page 8, and inserting:

“Sec. 23. 1. This act becomes effective:

(a) Upon passage and approval for the purposes of enacting ordinances and performing any other preparatory administrative tasks that are necessary to carry out the provisions of this act; and

(b) On July 1, 2005, for all other purposes.

2. This act expires by limitation on July 1, 2025.”.